Doc#. 2329347065 Fee: \$107.00

Karen A. Yarbrough Cook County Clerk

Date: 10/20/2023 11:23 AM Pg: 1 of 7

Dec ID 20231001649052

# **Property Title Pransfer and Consent Judgment**

Case No. 2022CH01040

Commonly known as: 17951 Huntleigh Court, Country Cli b Hills, IL 60478 Dif Clouts O

PIN: 28-34-402-022-1071

C&A file No. 14-22-00691

Codilis & Associates, P.C. 15W030 N. Frontage Rd. Burr Ridge, IL 60527

GRANTEE IS THE HOLDER OF A MORTGAGE OR AN ASSIGNEE PURSUANT TO A MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING. THIS DEED IS EXEMPT FROM REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX UNDER 35 ILCS

200/31-45 (L)

Date

Agent

Robert Spickerman ARDC # 6298715

CITY OF COUNTRY CLUB HILLS EXEMPT

Line above is for recording purposes.

Calendar Number 58

### IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DIVISION

U.S. Bank Trust National Association, not in its individual capacity but solely as owner trustee for RCF 2 Juras Jean M. Cocozza **Acquisition Trust** 

AUG 03 2023

No. 2022CH01040

Vs.

Leshai A. Brown; Hampton Court Condominium

Association: Unknown Court Condominium Association; Unknown Owners and Nonrecord Claimaots **DEFENDANTS** 

17951 Huntleigh Court Country Club Hills, IL 60478

#### CONSENT JUDGMENT FOR FORECLOSURE AND PURD TRANSFER

THIS CAUSE having been duly heard by this Court upon the record her in on the merits of the Complaint for Foreclosure filed by the Plaintiff and on Plaintiff's Motion for entry of Consent Judgment for Foreclosure (hereinafter referred to as Judgment), and Defentant - Mortgagors consenting, the Court FINDS:

- (1) JURISDICTION: The Court has jurisdiction over the parties hereto and the subject matter hereof.
- (2) PROPERTY FORECLOSED UPON: The Mortgage described in the Complaint and hereby foreclosed appears of record in the Office of the Recorder and/or Registrar for Cook County, Illinois, as Document No. 0532635150, and the property herein referred to is described as follows:

UNIT #4-103 17951 HUNTLEIGH COURT, IN THE HAMPTON COURT CONDOMINIUM, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN

THE COMMON ELEMENTS, AS DELINEATED AND DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION RECORDED OCTOBER 5, 1995 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 95679316, AS AMENDED BY DOCUMENT 95823277 RECORDED NOVEMBER 29, 1995 AND AS MAY BE AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13, LYING EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS:

17951 Huntleigh Court

Country Club Hills, IL 60478

TAX PARCEL ! CMBER: 28-34-402-022-1071

(3) MORTGAGE NOTE: The Mortgage herein referred to secures a Mortgage Note in the sum \$54,477.85 which has been duly accelerated pursuant to the terms of said Note and executed by:

- (4) **EXHIBITS:** That true and correct copies of the original mortgage and the original note are attached to the Complaint filed herein.
- (5) REDEMPTION AND WAIVER OF DEFICENCY: The owner(s) of the equity of redemption are the Mortgagors, Property Owners and any other Party Defendant named in the Complaint with the statutory right of redemption, with the exception of the Registrar of Titles, if named, and any party dismissed by order of Court.
  - (a) The subject real estate is Condo/Townhouse as defined in 735 LCS 5/15-1219.
  - (b) The Court has obtained jurisdiction over the owners of the right of redemption as set forth in The Attorney's Certificate of Service and Defaulted Parties.
  - (c) That the Mortgagor(s) have waived any and all rights to redeem the mortgaged premises whether by statute or in equity pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/15-1601(c).
  - (d) That in consideration of entry of this Judgment by Consent, the plaintiff hereby waives any and all rights to a personal judgment for deficiency against the Mortgagor(s), and against all other persons liable for the indebtedness or other obligations secured by the mortgage described herein. This is pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/15-1402(c).
  - (e) That no party has filed an objection to entry of this Judgment by Consent, nor paid the amount required to redeem in accordance with 735 ILCS 5/15-1603.

- (6) Based upon the pleadings, proofs and admission(s), Plaintiff has standing, capacity and authority to maintain this cause.
- (7) The pleadings and proofs presented in the cause are sufficient to support the entry of this judgment.

### IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED THAT:

- (1) JUJCMENT: A Consent Judgment for Foreclosure be entered pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/15-1506 and 735 ILCS 5/15-1402.
- (2) VESTING TIPE: Title to the real estate described herein is vested absolutely in U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSTEE FOR RCF2 ACQUISITION TRUST and this executed, recorded order shall be deemed sufficient evidence to establish title vesting in U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSTE'S FOR RCF2 ACQUISITION TRUST. Defendants shall deliver to Plaintiff all applicable documentation as may be required by the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illirois. Given vesting pursuant to statue, this document shall be deemed and treated as a deed transfer for the purposes of recording.
- (3) TERMINATION OF SUBORDINATE INTERESTS: The Court gained jurisdiction over all parties to the foreclosure as required by law; and no objections to this consent judgment having been filed of record, then the defendants and all persons claiming by, through or under them, or any of them since the commencement of this suit are not ver barred, and foreclosed of any right, title, interest, claim, lien or right to redeem in and to the mortgaged real estate.
  - (a) This Judgment and all orders entered pursuant to said judgment are valid as stated above. The inadvertent failure to name a subordinate record claimant will not invalidate this judgment. Plaintiff may take title and file a supplemental motion to determine the redemptive rights of such a party or vacate this consent judgment. Should such a claimant not exercise its redemptive rights within any stated time, they shall be forever barred and foreclosed of any right, title, interest, claim, lien or right to redeem or otherwise enforce its claim against the subject property. The court retains jurisdiction for that purpose.
- (4) **POSSESSION:** The plaintiff or his or her legal representative or assigns be let into possession of said premises on or before 8/03/2023, and that any of the parties to this cause who shall be in possession of said premises or any portion thereof, or any person who may have come into such possession under them or any of them since the commencement of this suit shall surrender possession of said premises. Any defendant presently in possession of the subject property is hereby ordered to vacate said premises on or before 8/03/2023.

- (5) JURISDICTION: The Court retains jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of this cause for the purpose of enforcing this Judgment or vacating said Judgment.
- (6) APPEALABILITY: This is a final and appealable order and there is no just cause for delaying the enforcement of this judgment or appeal therefrom. The court further retains jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of this cause for the purpose of vacating this judgment should a lien be recorded by the U.S.A prior to the recording date of this consent judgment attaching or relating to the subject property and/or should a subordinate lien not otherwise subject to the applicable lis pendens be recorded prior to the entry of this consent judgment relating or attaching to the subject property
- (7) The Sheriff Cocok County is hereby directed to evict Leshai A. Brown; Hampton Court Condominium Association from the premises commonly known as 17951 Huntleigh Court, Country Club Hills, 11, 60478 without further delay and without further order of the court after 8/03/2023.
- (8) IT IS FURTHER ORDERLD that the Consent Judgment to be issued hereunder is a transaction that is exempt from all transfer taxes, either state or local, and the County Recorder of Deeds is ordered to permit immediate recordation of the Judgment issued hereunder without affixing any transfer stamps.

735 ILCS 5/9-117 is not applicable to this Judgm ent. This is a final and appealable Judgment with no just cause for further delay.

- (9) This order may be recorded with the appropriate county recorder.
- (10) Taxes can be mailed to the following address:

U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSTEE FOR RCF2 ACQUISITION TRUST 3501 Olympus Blvd.

5th Floor, Suite 500 Dallas, TX 75019

ENTER

GRANTEE IS THE HOLDER OF A MORTGAGE OF AN ASSIGNEE PURSUANT TO A MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING. THIS DEED IS EXEMPT FROM REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX UNDER 35 H.CS 200/31-45 (L)

### Notice pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/15-1509.5

Grantee: U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSTEE FOR RCF2 ACQUISITION TRUST

#### Contact:

Joe Jaret 3501 Olympus Boulevard 5th Floor, Suite 500

Dallas, T.X /5/)19 713-625-2042

### Prepared by and Mail to After Recording:

Matheu Moses
Codilis & Associates, P.C.
15W030 North Frontage Road, State 100
Burr Ridge, IL 60527
(630) 794-5300
pleadings@il.cslegal.com
Cook #21762
14-22-00691

2329347065 Page: 7 of 7

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

File # 14-22-00691

11/11

#### STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE

The Grantor or his agent affirms that, to the best of his knowledge, the name of the Grantee shown on the Deed of Assignment of Beneficial Interest in land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire title to real estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

Dated August 10, 2023

| 900   | Signature:   | Grantof or Agent   |
|---|--|--|
| Subscribed and sworn to before me  By the said Agent  Date 8/10/2023  Notary Public Demon Many  | OFFICIAL SEAL GEMMA YOUNG NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/29/2026    | Robert Spickerman<br>ARDC # 6298715  |
| The Grantee or his Agent affirms and verific Assignment of Beneficial Interest in a land to foreign corporation authorized to do business partnership authorized to do business or acquirecognized as a person and authorized to do business of State of Illinois.  Dated August 10, 2023 | rost is either a natural persons or acquire and hold title tire and hold title to real estate. | on, an Illinois corporation or<br>to real estate in Illinois, a<br>ate in Illinois or other entity |

Subscribed and sworn to before me

By the said Agent
Date 8/10/2023
Notary Public Memor Muser Public, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 11/28/2026

Signature:

OFFICIAL SEAL
GEMMA YOUNG
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 11/28/2026

Note: Any person who knowingly submits a false statement concerning the identity of Grantee shall be guilty of a Class C misdemeanor for the first offense and of a Class A misdemeanor for subsequent offenses.

(Attach to Deed or ABI to be recorded in Cook County, Illinois if exempt under provisions of Section 4 of the Illinois Real Estate Transfer Tax Act.)